The dividend was declared for the previous fiscal year during
 the reporting period was RMB0.25 per share
 (For the six months ended 30 June 2018: RMB0 per share) 189,476,277 –

17. CHANGES OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(1) Description and reasons for changes in accounting policies

During 2019, The Group has applied the following revised regulations issued by The Ministry of Finance (MOF) in
2019:

– CAS No.21 – Lease (Revised) (“new lease standard”)

– Notice on Revision of the 2019 Illustrative Financial Statements (Caikuai [2019] No.6)

– CAS No.7 – Exchange of Non-monetary Assets (Revised) (CAS [2019] No.7)

– CAS No.12 – Debt Restructuring (Revised) (CAS [2019] No.12)

19

(2) Major impact of changes in accounting policies

(a)  The Group prepared financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2019 in accordance with the
presentation format for financial statements specified by CaiKuai [2019] No.6. The Group has applied the
new presentation requirements retrospectively.

The effect of the adjustments is summarised below:

Affected assets and liabilities items in the consolidated balance sheet and company balance sheet as at 31
December 2018:

The Group
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Bills and trade receivable 3,417,463,236 (3,417,463,236) –
Bills receivable – 322,084,314 322,084,314
Trade receivables – 2,976,756,984 2,976,756,984
Receivables financing – 118,621,938 118,621,938
Bills and trade payable 1,508,113,413 (1,508,113,413) –
Bills payable – 232,494,030 232,494,030
Trade payables – 1,275,619,383 1,275,619,383
Non-current liabilities due within one year 275,223,750 1,630,717 276,854,467
Deferred income 79,900,611 11,603,750 91,504,361
Current bank loans 276,645,808 625,608 277,271,416
Other payables 499,521,371 (13,860,075) 485,661,296

The Company
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Bills and trade receivable 3,618,173,316 (3,618,173,316) –
Bills receivable – 308,043,350 308,043,350
Trade receivables – 3,195,721,925 3,195,721,925
Receivables financing – 114,408,041 114,408,041
Bills and trade payable 2,096,084,468 (2,096,084,468) –
Bills payable – 243,238,463 243,238,463
Trade payables – 1,852,846,005 1,852,846,005
Non-current liabilities due within one year 269,110,467 7,744,000 276,854,467
Deferred income 31,209,940 5,490,467 36,700,407
Current bank loans 238,556,208 578,681 239,134,889
Other payables 222,444,816 (13,813,148) 208,631,668

20

(b) New lease standard

New lease standard revise CAS No.21 – lease (the “old lease standards”) issued by the MOF in 2006. The
Group has applied the new lease standard since 1 January 2019 and adjusted the related accounting policies.

Based on the comparative financial statement after retrospective adjustment in accordance with the
requirements of Cai Kuai [2019] No.6, the Group summarized the effect of applying new lease standard on
the consolidated balance sheet and company balance sheet as at 1 January 2019 as follows:

The Group

Carrying
amount at
1 January

2019 before
adjustment Remeasurement